Tuition Review Advisory Committee (TRAC) Meeting 
MINUTES
October 1, 2014
2:00 – 3:15 p.m.

 Chancellor’s Conference Room
Members Present:  Warwick Arden (Co-Chair), Rusty Mau (Co-Chair), Paul Cohen, Krista Domnick, David Fiala, Maureen Grasso, Charles Leffler, Mike Mullen, David Zonderman
Others Present:  Lewis Carson, Retta Clemons, Steve Keto, Duane Larick, Vicki Pennington, Barbara Moses
Provost Arden opened the meeting. He called for approval of the September 24th draft minutes.  With no additions or corrections, the minutes were approved.   Provost indicated that we have a lot to do [during today’s meeting] and stated that he thinks Co-chair Mau will be comfortable with what he [Provost Arden] will suggest [regarding tuition increase percentages].  He recalled the percent increase that had been discussed at the previous TRAC meeting during which he put on the table a 3% increase for 2015-16 and a 4% increase for 2016-17 and reminded members that Co-chair Mau had suggested a 2% and 3% increase.  He reiterated that TRAC must turn in a biennial plan plus a 5-year plan [for increasing tuition rates].  Provost Arden said he believes a compromise of 3% increase for 2015-16 and 3% increase for 2016-17 will be comfortable.  He said this 3% - 3% scenario is for in-state undergraduate students which will fall below the 5% cap [which the UNC Board of Governors mandates].  Provost Arden, likewise, suggested a 3% increase for in-state graduate students for the biennial.

Provost Arden further suggested a 3% increase for each year of the 5-year plan for in-state undergraduate in-state graduate students.
He asked members to comment on their comfort level with these suggestions.
Member’s Question:

· Will it [the 3% increase] compound from 2015-16 to the next year?  Response by Provost Arden:  Yes.  The 3% increase in 2016-17 will be applied to the 2015-16 base tuition.
Associate Director Carson displayed the 3% scenario on the displayed spreadsheet.  He explained that the money amounts equivalent to a 3% increase is $180 for in-state undergraduate students and is $225 for in-state graduate students.

When there were no concerns about the 3% scenario, Provost Arden opened discussion for out-of-state tuition increases.  He reminded TRAC members of the UNC Board of Governors’ mandate to move out-of-state tuition to the third quartile of each campus’ public peers.  He said there’s about a $4000 gap between where we are now [for undergraduate out-of-state tuition] and where the third quartile is.  He said to achieve the BOG’s mandate in two years, we would need to increase out-of-state tuition by 10% which he said is too fast.  He said Dr. Louis Hunt [our University Registrar] would tell you that we would risk losing out-of-state students if we increase that much.  Increasing the tuition by 6% would help NC State achieve the mandate in four to five years, he continued.  Provost Arden suggested that a 6% increase for undergraduate out-of-state students is more reasonable and it’s double the increase for undergraduate in-state students.  
Member’s Questions:

· We don’t draw students from some of the schools [on our list of peers].  Where do we get our students?  Maybe we wouldn’t lose students if we do a 10% increase.  Response by Provost Arden:  The Board of Governors’ mandate is for us to raise tuition based on our peers which is what we’ve got to go by.
· Would the 6% increase be for five years?  Response by Provost Arden:  I don’t have a rationale for increasing tuition 6%, 6%, 7%, 8%, 9%.  If there’s a rationale for doing something more [other than 6% across the five years] then we can look at it.  I think we would be questioned if we were going to raise tuition by 10%.

· Will there be language [in our NC State TRAC proposal] that discusses increasing by more than 6% if [state] budgets get cut?  Response by Provost Arden:  That language will be built into the Board of Governors’ proposal.

Provost Arden said there’s less headroom for graduate out-of-state students as we move to the third quartile.  With this category there’s about a $2000 gap between where we are now [for graduate out-of-state tuition] and where the third quartile is.  He said a 3% tuition increase will get us to the third quartile in four to five years.  He further stated that keeping the in-state and out-of-state percent increase at 3% will lower the negative impact on the graduate student support plan (GSSP).
Member’s Question:

· When they [the Board of Governors. . . Legislature] look at premium tuition, will that be a consideration if they were to combine the premium tuition with the 3% increase?  Response by Provost Arden:  No, they will not come back and look at the premium tuition because the premium tuition is program specific.

· Will they also be blind to the Engineering program enhancement fee?  Response by Provost Arden:  The Engineering program enhancement fee is not applied to the whole student body, and it will be outside of the 5% cap.  Engineering will have to look at how the fee will be structured.
Associate Director Carson entered the percent increases on the displayed spreadsheet based on the discussion which are: 3% tuition increase for undergraduate; 6% for undergraduate out-of-state students; 3% for graduate in-state and graduate out-of-state students.  Members saw that these percent-increases would generate $8.6M in 2015-16 and $8.9M in 2016-17.  

Provost Arden stated that these percent-increases have been the most modest since he’s been here [serving as Co-chair of TRAC].  He said he thinks the recommendations are reasonable and conservative and that the 3% increase for graduate students will not hurt the GSSP so much.  Dr. Larick added that the differential between an increase of $225 (for graduate in-state students) and $415 (for graduate out-of-state students) will affect the GSSP somewhat even though the percent increase of 3% is the same for both categories.
There was some discussion about the number of students entered in the GSSP section of the spreadsheet. An agreement was reached to plug in actual student-numbers after the Enrollment Planning Committee submits its projections on or before October 10, 2014.
Provost Arden again asked whether there were any significant concerns.  There were none.
Members Comments and questions:

· I think with how the Board of Governors is thinking, we need to be conservative.
· I worry about the application numbers [those applying to attend NC State] if we try to reach the third quartile too fast. 
· With us not able to increase need based financial aid there could be [student] retention issues, especially for our out-of-state students if we move too quickly [toward the third quartile of peers].

Provost Arden continued to the next step after assuring that everyone was comfortable with the recommendations thus far.  The next step was to suggest percentages for how the CITI funds will be allocated among the three following categories:  quality and accessibility, graduate student support plan (GSSP), and faculty promotional increases.

Beginning with allocation for the GSSP, the projected cost to hold it harmless was entered on the spreadsheet as $382K for 2015-16 and $399K for 2016-17.
Questions and Comments:

· With the GSSP always teetering [at deficit levels] do we want to give a little more than what it takes to hold it harmless?

· We’ll need enrollment numbers of how many students will be on the GSSP; the numbers listed are estimates.  We’ll have more accurate numbers later after the Enrollment Planning Committee finishes its work and reports back [to NC State leadership]. Their report is due October 10th.

· With us not allowed to give any money to need based financial aid, which is unfortunate, we do have a rare opportunity to grow the GSSP.  I think we should add 3% extra [money] to whatever amount it takes to hold the GSSP harmless.  If it takes 7% to hold it harmless, I think we should allocate 10% to the GSSP.

· If the student numbers go up, there has to be enough in the GSSP to support the growth.  Response:  By the end of the week, we’ll have an enrollment plan and then we can project.

· Can we add a little more than 3% [on top of the hold-harmless amount] to serve as a buffer as we anticipate growth? Response by Provost Arden: We’ll have to be reasonable.  I wouldn’t want $2M going to the GSSP because that would be about one fourth of the CITI money.  We don’t want to raid CITI as we try to get GSSP on a more sound footing.
· The GSSP is running a $2.2M deficit already this year.  We’re growing our out-of-state student enrollment.  This impacts tuition remission and the amount of money needed for the GSSP.
The discussion moved on to “faculty promotional increases” when Co-chair Mau reminded members that he needs to leave early [before the meeting ends]. Asst. Vice Provost Pennington indicated that, at the current percentages, it required $600K this year (of which only $300K came out of CITI funds).  Provost Arden said if the percentage is raised by just one percent, it will require $750K and if it’s raised by two percent, it will require $900K.  Provost Arden suggested that we allocate $750K (the entire amount) from CITI funds.  He asked for discussion.

Questions and Comments:

· Co-chair Mau stated that all three categories are quality and accessibility and asked whether we can allocate more to faculty promotional increases.  
· Another member asked whether it’s possible to put money into a separate pool for equity-market salary increases.  Response by Provost Arden:  Looking at this from a higher three thousand foot level, the way money flows and how it’s used. . . the reality is that a significant portion of enrollment money and CITI money go into the provost reserves.  The reserves pay the GSSP, seats/sections, and faculty promotional increases.  Having a pot [of money] within the pot [of provost reserves] doesn’t impact what ends up going for faculty promotional increases.  
As Co-chair Mau prepared to leave the meeting a little early, Provost Arden asked whether there’s anything fundamentally different [from the discussion thus far] that he wants to discuss.  Co-chair Mau lightheartedly re-affirmed his trust that Member Zonderman (as Chair of the Faculty) and Member Grasso (as Dean of the Graduate School) will give their input [as advocates for their constituencies].  Members enjoyed his lighthearted humor while Provost Arden thanked him for his service on the committee.  Co-chair Mau left the meeting.

Provost Arden summarized the recommendations as follows:
· Allocate approximately 50% for improving quality and accessibility

· Allocate $750K for faculty promotional increases (enough for an additional one percent increase above what’s given now when faculty are promoted) 

· Allocate between $1M and $2M to more than hold harmless the GSSP (await the enrollment numbers due by Oct. 10th) 

Questions and Comments:

· When a member asked about the spreadsheet entries on lines 25C and 27C, Sr. Vice Provost Larick explained the source of funding for state supported vs. non-state supported graduate students and how the source of funding impacts the tuition remission.  
· Not allocating money for need-based financial aid is not a good thing, but we’ve made good out of bad by committing more resources to the GSSP and for faculty promotional increases.

· If we consider giving more for faculty promotional increases. . . giving faculty a 7% and 9% increase [for promotion to associate professor and to full professor], would that have an effect on not having to do so many [faculty] retention raises? Response by Provost Arden:  We'll always have to do some pre-emptive and letter-in-hand raises.  There’s some interplay but we can’t predict whether it will save money.  It all will cost money in the end.  Response by Vice Chancellor Leffler: I’m inclined to grow the promotional increase by one [additional] percentage point now and see how the dust will settle.  Quality and accessibility may not be the only thing the provost reserves will have to cover.  I’m concerned that the provost reserves will have to stretch to more and more things and we have to keep money flexible.  
When members appeared satisfied with the discussion and recommendations thus far, Provost Arden reminded members that the tuition premium proposals were accepted at the last TRAC meeting [on 9/24/14].  He then called for a vote regarding today’s proposal which includes the following: 
Recommended tuition increases
· 3% tuition increase for undergraduate

· 6% tuition increase for undergraduate out-of-state students

· 3% tuition increase for graduate in-state and out-of-state students.

Recommended uses
· Allocate approximately 50% for improving quality and accessibility

· Allocate $750K for faculty promotional increases (enough for an additional one percent increase above what’s given now) 

· Allocate between $1M and $2M to more than hold harmless the GSSP (await the enrollment numbers due by Oct. 10th) 

Vice Chancellor Mullen made a motion that we accept the proposal.  His motion was seconded.  Provost Arden called for an “aye” / “oppose” vote.  There was a collective “aye.”  No member opposed.  The above recommendation was approved.
Provost Arden commended members on the very productive and very good process.  Member Zonderman commended student leaders for their advocacy regarding faculty increases and more support for the GSSP and described the moment as historic.

Provost Arden stated that we have approved the perimeters for allocation to the GSSP and that the spreadsheet will be finalized and sent to members as soon as the [student] numbers are done.

Sr. Vice Provost Larick informed members that, as a result of last week’s TRAC discussion, leadership went back to the Institute for Analytics and asked them to strengthen their premium tuition proposal. [Members were emailed the revised proposal as part of their information package for today’s 10-1-14 TRAC meeting].
Vice Chancellor Mullen informed members about a 9 minute video that’s posted online at the student government website which he suggests members view.  

Next Meeting:

Today’s meeting was the last meeting scheduled for the 2014 Tuition Review Advisory Committee.
3% - 6% - 3% - 3% Increase Scenario   (This is the final version after projected enrollment was inserted on Oct. 10, 2014)
	
	
	    2015-16
	
	 2016-17

	Student Categories:
	Projected    2015-16 FTEs
	Rate
	Revenue Generated
	Projected

2016-17 FTEs
	Rate
	Revenue Generated

	Undergraduate Residents
	     18,544 
	182
	$3,375,008 
	     18,652 
	187
	$3,487,924 

	UG Residents per G.S. 116-143.6
	            67
	182
	$12,194 
	           65 
	187
	$12,155 

	Undergraduate Nonresidents
	       2,466 
	1,278
	$3,151,548 
	       2,480 
	1,355
	$3,360,400 

	Graduate Residents
	       3,849 
	229
	$881,421 
	       3,969 
	236
	$936,684 

	Graduate Nonresidents
	       2,775 
	640
	$1,776,000 
	       2,870 
	659
	$1,891,330 

	                                           Total
	27,701 
	
	$9,196,171 
	       28,036
	 
	$9,688,493

	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 

	Proposed Use:
	
	 % 
	 Allocation 
	
	 % 
	 Allocation 

	Need-based Financial Aid
	
	0.0%
	$0 
	
	0.0%
	$0 

	Graduate Student Support Plan (GSSP)
	
	10.3%
	$943,791 
	
	10.5%
	$1,014,893 

	Improve Quality & Accessibility
	
	81.6%
	$7,502,380 
	
	81.8%
	$7,923,600 

	Faculty Promotional Increases
	 
	8.2%
	$750,000 
	
	7.7%
	$750,000 

	                                           Total
	
	100.0%
	$9,196,171 
	
	100.0%
	$9,688,493 

	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 

	Need Based Financial Aid
	 Student FTEs 
	 Rate 
	Increased Need
	
	 Rate 
	Increased Need

	Undergraduate Residents
	             10,781 
	              182 
	$1,962,142 
	             10,781 
	              187 
	$2,016,047 

	Undergraduate Nonresidents
	              1,394 
	            1,278 
	$1,781,532 
	              1,394 
	            1,355 
	$1,888,870 

	Graduate Residents (not on GSSP)
	              2,118 
	              229 
	$485,022 
	              2,118 
	              236 
	$499,848 

	Graduate Nonresidents (not on GSSP)
	                 454 
	              640 
	$290,560 
	                 454 
	              659 
	$299,186 

	                                           Total
	
	 
	$4,519,256 
	
	 
	$4,703,951 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 

	Graduate Student Support Plan
	 Students 
	 Rate 
	Increased Cost
	Students
	 Rate 
	Increased Cost

	State Supported Graduate Students
	              1,641 
	229
	$375,789 
	1,714
	236
	$404,504

	Differential in Tuition Remisison
	               1,382    
	411
	$568,002 
	1443
	423
	$610,389

	                                           Total
	              3,023
	 
	$943,791  
	     3,157
	 
	$1,014,893

	Summary:
	 
	 
	
	
	
	 

	Tuition 2014-15
	Percents
	    2015-16 

      New

     Tuition
	Percents
	2016-17
  New

Tuition
	
	

	$6,038                 3%                 $6,220
	      3%
	          $6,407
	
	
	
	

	$21,293 
	    6%            
	$22,571
	    6%
	  $23,926
	
	

	$7,623 
	 3%
	      $7,852
	 3%
	$8,088
	
	

	$21,311 
	 3%
	      $21,951
	 3%
	$22,610
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Differential in graduate resident and non-resident tuition:


  $13,311                                    $14,099  ($411)                      $14,522  ($423)
Projected FTEs are taken from enrollment planning process final determination in October, 2014.
Financial Aid FTE and GSSP headcounts are next year estimate/projection based on best current information.  FTEs do not include DE.
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